

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F.
AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION OF TEXANS WITH
DISABILITIES, DECODING DYSLEXIA AND
DON'T DISMISS ABILITIES, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SONJA D. KERR
CUDDY LAW FIRM, PLLC
DIRECTOR OF IMPACT LITIGATION
8723 Shoal Creek Boulevard
Austin, Texas 78757
(512) 649-3191

ANDREW K. CUDDY
Counsel of Record
JASON H. STERNE
CUDDY LAW FIRM, PLLC
5693 South Street Road
Auburn, New York 13021
(315) 370-4020
acuddy@cuddylawfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

269266



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACT	3
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CYPRESS- FAIRBANKS STANDARD.....	10
III. CONFORMING THE STANDARD FOR AN APPROPRIATE EDUCATION WITH THE INTENT AND LANGUAGE OF THE IDEA—A STANDARD OF QUALITY FOSTERING INDEPENDENCE, NOT JUST ACCESS	13
IV. A STANDARD CONFORMING TO TODAY’S IDEA	16
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adam J. ex rel. Robert J. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist., 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	12
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist., 51 IDELR 230 (SEA AK 2008), aff'd, 54 IDELR 29 (D. Alaska 2009)</i>	20
<i>Anchorage School District v. D.K., 54 IDELR 28, 3:08-cv-00031, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125319 (D.Ak. 2009)</i>	19
<i>B.H. v. West Clermont Board of Education, 2011 WL 1575591 (S.D. Ohio 2011)</i>	18
<i>Beaumont Sch. Dist., Tx Case 205-53-0413</i>	22
<i>Beaumont Sch. Dist., Tx Case 296-59-0710</i>	22
<i>Bend-Lapine v. K.H., 43 IDELR 191, 234 Fed. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Board of Education of Skokie School District 68,</i> 24 IDELR 1039 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Bridges v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. Two,</i> 57 IDELR 128 (D.S.C. 2011)	19
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School Dist. v.</i> <i>Michael F.,</i> 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied,</i> 522 U.S. 1047 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne,</i> 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.,</i> 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>E.S. v. Independent School District No. 196,</i> 135 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 701 v. J.T.,</i> 45 IDELR 92 (D. Minn. 2006)	19
<i>Klein Independent School District v. Hovem,</i> 690 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2012)	20-21
<i>Kuszewski v. Chippewa Valley Schs.,</i> 34 IDELR 59 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>aff'd,</i> 38 IDELR 63 (6th Cir. 2003)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>M.L. v. Federal Way School District</i> , 394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005)	24-25
<i>Mason City Cmt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 46 IDELR 148 (SEA IA 2006)	19
<i>Oberti v. Clementon Sch. Dist.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z</i> , 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Shore Regional High School Board of Education</i> <i>v. P.S.</i> , 41 IDELR 234 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Silsbee Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , Tx Case 268-59-0709	22
<i>T.K. and S.K. v.</i> <i>New York City Department of Education</i> , 116 LRP 2393 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>T.T. v. Beaumont Sch. Dist.</i> , Tx Case 162-SE-0214.	22
<i>Tyler Sch. Dist.</i> , Tx Case 347-59-0812	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....	7, 8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(E).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1401(1).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1401(2).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1402.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1411(e)(2)(C)(xi).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(B).....	16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(C).....	16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(A).....	16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(B).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(B)(iii)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(B)(iv)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(6)(B)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)	20, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	8-9, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B)(i)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B)(v)	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.107	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(i)	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(V)	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.5	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.6	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(1)(i)	6, 7
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(9)	9
71 F.R. 46664	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Breaking the School-to-Prison Pipeline for Students with Disabilities</i> , June 18, 2015	15
Bronson, Berzofsky, <i>Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011–12</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (December 2015).....	15
<i>Civil Rights Data Collection Data Snapshot: School Discipline</i> , Issue Brief No. 1 (March 2014)	15
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , 60 IDELR 67 (OCR 2013)	25
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , 61 IDELR 263 (OSERS/OSEP 2013).....	25
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , 64 IDELR 115 (OSERS/OSEP 2014).....	25
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , 68 IDELR 176 (OSEP/OSERS, August 1, 2016).....	24
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , U.S. Department of Education, (OSERS November 16, 2015)	27
Doran, Miller, Cunningham, “There’s a S.M.A.R.T. way to write management’s goals and objectives,” <i>Management Review</i> , (vol. 70, issue 11, 1981); and see Telfer, D.M. (2011)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jean B. Crockett & Mitchell L. Yell, <i>Without Data All We Have Are Assumptions: Revisiting the Meaning of a Free Appropriate Public Education</i> , 37 J.L. & Educ. 381 (2008)	10
<i>Letter to Williams</i> , 21 IDELR 73 (OSEP 1994)	7
Mark Weber, <i>Common-Law Interpretation of Appropriate Education: The Road Not Taken in Rowley</i> , 41 J.L. & Educ. 95 (January, 2012)	10
<i>Moving your numbers: Five districts share how they used assessment and accountability to increase performance for students with disabilities as part of district-wide improvement.</i> Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, National Center on Educational Outcomes.	20
Public Law 94-142	3, 4, 6, 17
Ronald Leaf, Ph.D., Mitchell Taubman, Ph.D., & John McEachin, Ph.D., “It’s Time for School! Building Quality ABA Educational Programs for Students with Autism Spectrum Disorders” (2008 Autism Partnership)	22
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975)	5
<i>Texas’ School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> , Texas Applesseed 2007.	14
